

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. AND MOTOROLA, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

GEORGE M. NEWCOMBE  
*(Counsel of Record)*

MICHAEL J. CHEPIGA

JAMES G. KREISSMAN

SIMONA G. STRAUSS

MICHAEL R. LIZANO

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

2550 Hanover Street

Palo Alto, California 94304

(650) 251-5000

JAN S. AMUNDSON

Senior Vice President & General Counsel

QUENTIN RIEGEL

Vice President, Litigation & Deputy General Counsel

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS

1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20004-1790

(202) 637-3000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PETITIONER’S PROPOSED “PURPOSE AND EFFECT” STANDARD FOR IMPOSING SCHEME LIABILITY IGNORES THE CLEAR LANGUAGE OF SECTION 10(b) AND WOULD CONSTITUTE A DRAMATIC DEPARTURE FROM ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT.....	5
A. Any Claim Asserted Under Section 10(b) Or Rule 10b-5 Must Satisfy The “Use Or Employ” And “In Connection With” Requirements.....	5
B. The “In Connection With” Requirement Is Satisfied Only If A Defendant’s Fraudulent Actions Necessarily Required Or Depended Upon A Securities Transaction .....	6
C. A Defendant “Uses” Or “Employs” A Deceptive Device Only If It Directs A Specific And Affirmative Deceptive Act Toward Investors .....	10
D. Petitioner Ignores Section 10(b)’s “Use Or Employ” And “In Connection With” Requirements, As Does Petitioner’s Proposed “Purpose And Effect” Test .....	12
E. Section 10(b) Liability Requires A Breach Of A Duty To Plaintiffs .....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. PETITIONER’S PROPOSED “PURPOSE AND EFFECT” TEST IS CONTRARY TO SOUND PUBLIC POLICY .....	17
A. The Uncertainty Generated By Petitioner’s “Purpose And Effect” Test Would Chill Legitimate Commerce And Harm The Economy As A Whole .....	17
B. Petitioner’s “Purpose And Effect” Test Would Encourage Frivolous Claims, Increase Defendants’ Cost Of Litigating And Encourage Coercive Settlements .....	22
C. Section 10(b) Jurisprudence Should Not Be Premised Upon A Search For Deep Pockets .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972) .....	9, 15
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	11
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	16
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	17, 18, 24, 26
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) ...	13, 15, 16
<i>Dirks v. S.E.C.</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	16
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	26, 28
<i>Dutton v. D &amp; K Healthcare Res.</i> , No. 4:04CV147SNL, 2006 WL 1778863 (E.D. Mo. June 23, 2006) .....	12, 19
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	5
<i>Feldman v. Pioneer Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 813 F.2d 296 (10th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15, 29
<i>In re Dynegy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....	19
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. MDL-1446, Civ. Action No. H-01-3624, 2006 WL 4381143 (S.D. Tex. June 5, 2006).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Homestore.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....	19
<i>In re Lernout &amp; Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Mass. 2003) .....	19, 22
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	19, 22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	11
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982).....	14
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	17
<i>McGann v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 102 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006).....	17, 27
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	17, 18
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	7
<i>Quaak v. Dexia</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 330 (D. Mass. 2005).....	19, 23
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>S.E.C. v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) .....	6, 7, 9, 13
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977) .....	15
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (2006) .....	12
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971) .....	6, 7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007) .....	24, 26
<i>The Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Cyprian</i> , 197 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) ....	5, 7, 9, 16
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	17

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78j (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e) (2007) .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b) (2007) .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(2)(A) (2007) .....	25
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-69, 109 Stat. 737 (Dec. 22, 1995) .....	27
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (Nov. 3, 1998).....	27

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew S. Gold, <i>Reassessing the Scope of Conduct Prohibited by Section 10(b) and the Elements of Rule 10b-5: Reflections on Securities Fraud and Secondary Actors</i> , 53 Cath. U. L. Rev. 667 (Spring 2004) .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Remarks of Sen. Sanford, 138 Cong. Rec. S12605 (Aug. 12, 1992).....	24
Statement of J. Carter Beese, Jr., Chairman on behalf of the Capital Markets Regulatory Reform Project, Center for Strategic and International Studies before the Subcommittee on Securities, Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 1995 WL 83860 (March 2, 1995) .....	22
Testimony of Michael Morris, Vice President and General Counsel of Sun Microsystems before the Securities Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 1998 WL 96483 (F.D.C.H.) (Feb. 23, 1998).....	25
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934).....	10
